## **RESOLUTION No. 2018 - 076**

## RESOLUTION REQUESTING HIS EXCELLENCY RODRIGO ROA DUTERTE, PRESIDENT OF THE REPUBLIC OF THE PHILIPPINES, TO ACKNOWLEDGE THE AWARDEES OF THE MARAGTAS FESTIVAL, IF POSSIBLE, BY AFFIXING HIS SIGNATURE IN THE PLAQUE OF RECOGNITION TO BE GIVEN TO THE AWARDEES

WHEREAS, the Municipality of Mina will celebrate its golden anniversary on September 9, 2018 through holding of a Maragtas Festival to commemorate the day when Mina was created into a Municipality;

**WHEREAS,** one of the highlights of the celebration is the giving of Maragtas awards to selected outstanding Minanhon Achievers in their respective field of endeavor worth to receive the plaque of recognition;

**WHEREAS,** the Municipality of Mina considered the plaque as very meritorious and dignified one with pride and honor, more particularly, if it bears the signature of the President of the Republic of the Philippines, thus this request.

## NOW, THEREFORE:

BE IT RESOLVED by the Sangguniang Bayan of Mina, province of Iloilo to pass a RESOLUTION REQUESTING HIS EXCELLENCY RODRIGO ROA DUTERTE, PRESIDENT OF THE REPUBLIC OF THE PHILIPPINES, TO ACKNOWLEDGE THE AWARDEES OF THE MARAGTAS FESTIVAL, IF POSSIBLE, BY AFFIXING HIS SIGNATURE IN THE PLAQUE OF RECOGNITION TO BE GIVEN TO THE AWARDEES.

**ADOPTED** this **21<sup>st</sup> day of June 2018**, on motion of **Hon. Jose G. Salanio Jr.**, duly seconded by **Hon. Juanito D. Grabato Jr.**, and **Hon. Ariel V. Novo.** 

\_\_\_\_\_

## APPROVED.

I hereby certify to the correctness of the foregoing Resolution.

(SGD.) MA. DAISY P. PARREÑO Secretary to the Sanggunian

ATTESTED:

(SGD.)HON. BERNARDINO P. CHICHIRITA Presiding Officer

**APPROVED:** 

(SGD.) HON. REY P. GRABATO Municipal Mayor

BPC/jma/Res.#2018-076/mayorsoffice